
41 878
24 761
17 117

38 477
25 402
13 075

38 957
25 271
13 686

38 252
24 596
13 656

38 337
24 310
14 027

32 393
21 740
10 653

34 372
24 227
10 145

35 899
24 486
11 413

35 516
23 798
11 718

35 797
23 389
12 408

28 064
21 093
6 971

32 927
23 851
9 076

34 918
24 137
10 781

34 812
23 480
11 332

35 219
23 082
12 137

4 141
531

3 610

1 128
133
995

567
56

511

343
21

322

223
21

202

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

67
51
16

101
87
14

203
148
55

195
171
24

150
125
25

121
65
56

216
156
60

211
145
66

166
126
40

205
161
44

Grand Total
Senior
Vocational

Grand Total
Senior
Vocational

Grand Total
Senior
Vocational

Grand Total
Senior
Vocational

Grand Total
Senior
Vocational

高中
高職

高中
高職

高中
高職

高中
高職

高中
高職

AY 2002
民國 91學年

AY 2006
民國 95學年

AY 2008
民國 97學年

AY 2009
民國 98學年

AY 2010
民國 99學年

25 910
7 438

18 472

35 790
7 908

562
27 320

41 389
8 455
1 412

31 522

46 149
10 233
2 577

33 339

47 266
9 872
1 692

35 702

56 943
12 410
5 097

39 436

64 017
15 392
7 964

40 661

62 467
20 564
10 396
31 507

9 598
6 589
3 009

13 205
6 866

293
6 046

13 539
7 669
1 108
4 762

14 708
9 003
1 458
4 247

15 847
9 688
1 520
4 639

21 130
12 181
4 791
4 158

26 997
14 806
7 731
4 460

32 074
19 905
10 062
2 107

14 577
–

14 577

19 740
–
–

19 740

23 720
–
–

23 720

26 556
–
–

26 556

29 990
–
–

29 990

33 869
–
–

33 869

34 977
–
–

34 977

29 113
–
–

29 113

195
9

186

266
–
–

266

95
14
–
81

75
2

14
59

6
3

–
3

259
181
78
–

467
372
92

3

619
610

9
–

341
234
107

586
250
153
183

799
276
158
365

828
255
201
372

570
181
171
218

417
48

228
141

388
186
77

125

99
40
24
35

1 199
606
593

1 993
792
116

1 085

3 236
496
146

2 594

3 982
973
904

2 105

853
–

1
852

1 268
–
–

1 268

1 188
28
64

1 096

562
9

301
252

34 446
13 914
20 532

54 399
10 911
9 879

33 609

68 731
11 884
15 388
41 459

74 686
14 019
19 091
41 576

82 506
14 817
23 683
44 006

86 224
16 272
25 264
44 688

88 325
19 353
25 450
43 522

76 328
24 165
19 544
32 619

Grand Total
Senior(Voc.)
Junior(Voc.)

Grand Total
Senior
Vocational
Junior

Grand Total
Senior
Vocational
Junior

Grand Total
Senior
Vocational
Junior

Grand Total
Senior
Vocational
Junior

Grand Total
Senior
Vocational
Junior

Grand Total
Senior
Vocational
Junior

Grand Total
Senior
Vocational
Junior

高中(職)
初中(職)

高中
高職
國中

高中
高職
國中

高中
高職
國中

高中
高職
國中

高中
高職
國中

高中
高職
國中

高中
高職
國中

AY 1968
民國 57學年

AY 1971
民國 60學年

AY 1976
民國 65學年

AY 1981
民國 70學年

AY 1986
民國 75學年

AY 1991
民國 80學年

AY 1996
民國 85學年

AY 2001
民國 90學年

①

單位：人

升 學 Advance in Study學 年 度 及 學 校 別 總 計

合 計
校 院
大 學

學 校
專 科

高 職
高中或 師專師院 軍警學校 其 他

College
Normal

College or
Normal
Junior

Institute
of Police
Academy

Military

High School
or Vocational
High School

Total
Grand

& College
University

College
Junior

Academic Year & School Level Total Others
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3 584
458

3 126

1 930
304

1 626

1 357
164

1 193

1 175
111

1 064

1 023
74

949

1
–

1

4
2
2

–
–

–
–

–
–

5
–

5

3
–

3

–
–

1
–

1

–
–

143
8

135

76
6

70

56
3

53

38
3

35

13
1

12

58
–
58

14
1

13

4
1
3

12
1

11

1
–

1

1 233
202

1 031

857
137
720

664
80

584

546
54

492

498
33

465

159
5

154

27
9

18

8
2
6

5
–

5

6
–

6

127
8

119

81
19
62

44
4

40

41
1

40

74
–
74

1 792
217

1 575

834
104
730

573
68

505

532
52

480

429
38

391

66
18
48

34
26
8

8
6
2

–
–

2
2

–

4 315
2 245
2 070

1 381
692
689

1 083
523
560

936
553
383

1 043
742
301

1 586
318

1 268

794
179
615

618
98

520

625
134
491

474
105
369

6 195
4 762
1 433

14 126
1 695
7 311
5 120

19 853
1 310

11 807
6 736

18 082
1 175

13 562
3 345

18 291
735

15 376
2 180

13 967
478

12 368
1 121

11 869
485

10 750
634

5 100
423

4 553
124

67
27
40

285
56
69

160

258
28
42

188

239
7

43
189

144
6

124
14

55
–
53
2

9
–

9
–

5
1
3
1

48
3

42
3

13
–

9
4

7
–

4
3

2
1
1

–

576
227
349

4 384
252

1 900
2 232

6 300
280

2 522
3 498

6 370
270

4 168
1 932

3 557
92

2 675
790

1 516
7

1 226
283

856
9

773
74

158
5

151
2

513
10

430
73

381
5

330
46

153
2

136
15

75
–
72

3

8 350
242

7 545
563

5 584
85

5 372
127

4 545
134

4 319
92

1 119
96

992
31

4 566
3 791

775

6 913
672

4 563
1 678

10 020
581

7 381
2 058

9 759
628

8 271
860

1 929
63

1 705
161

2 281
102

1 932
247

2 231
77

2 076
78

425
35

390
–

–
–

–
–
–

–
–
–

–
–
–

1 148
113
973
62

569
16

523
30

776
35

722
19

218
3

213
2

315
224
91

373
79

239
55

481
72

395
14

568
51

506
11

1 445
126
993
326

2 660
139

2 209
312

2 065
160

1 759
146

2 998
252

2 662
84

671
493
178

2 171
636
540
995

2 794
349

1 467
978

1 146
219
574
353

1 157
80

889
188

908
124
714
70

1 227
68

952
207

100
30
69
1

1 427
1 174

253

2 082
546

1 303
233

2 606
600
963

1 043

2 197
522

1 154
521

14 109
3 820
5 394
4 895

12 068
2 842
6 382
2 844

10 110
3 252
5 736
1 122

6 491
2 805
3 313

373

914
540
374

2 401
762
703
936

4 883
1 519
1 206
2 158

8 258
2 089
1 798
4 371

2 840
390

1 221
1 229

3 246
542

1 417
1 287

2 329
224

1 000
1 105

2 270
373

1 282
615

Table 68. Situation of Graduates from Secondary Schools in Taipei City ①

Unit : Person

就 業 Employment 閒 居 其 他

合 計
漁牧業
農 林

石採取業
礦業及土

營 造 業
製造業或

燃氣業
水 電 批發、零售

及租賃業
、不動產
金融保險

通 信 業
運輸倉儲

人服務業
社會及個 其他

及
②

餐 飲 業 ④
③

Husbandry
ing & Animal

Forestry, Fish-
Agriculture,

al & Leasing
Estate, Rent-

surance, Real
Finance, In-

cation
& Communi-
tion,Storage
Transporta-

Construction
turing or

Manufac-

& Water
ity, Gas
Electric-

Places
Eating-Drinking

Trade &

Services
Personal
Social &

Quarrying
Mining &

Total Others Idle Others
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39 635

36 587

32 782

33 871

32 259

28 251

27 468

25 690

25 035

24 121

35 778

33 049

29 626

30 677

28 840

25 590

25 323

23 637

23 067

22 189

34 829

32 197

28 612

29 519

27 750

24 875

24 832

23 122

22 531

21 629

385

349

384

294

355

263

81

53

62

27

146

112

106

165

126

113

99

111

94

95

418

391

524

699

609

339

311

351

380

438

2 471

2 295

2 134

1 947

1 817

1 436

1 293

1 212

1 326

1 229

2

2

9

7

2

8

4

8

3

10

1

5

–

–

2

2

7

–

–

77

60

81

59

95

64

70

115

88

58

AY 2014

AY 2015

AY 2016

AY 2017

AY 2018

AY 2019

AY 2020

AY 2021

AY 2022

AY 2023

民國103學年

民國104學年

民國105學年

民國106學年

民國107學年

民國108學年

民國109學年

民國110學年

民國111學年

38 034
24 008
14 026

37 897
23 866
14 031

38 590
24 185
14 405

35 798
23 143
12 655

35 617
23 135
12 482

36 325
23 496
12 829

35 183
22 805
12 378

34 990
22 732
12 258

35 586
23 036
12 550

227
22

205

173
1

172

197
2

195

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

139
106
33

164
142
22

188
151
37

249
210
39

290
260
30

354
307
47

Grand Total
Senior
Vocational

Grand Total
Senior
Vocational

Grand Total
Senior
Vocational

高中
高職

高中
高職

高中
高職

AY 2011
民國100學年

AY 2012
民國101學年

AY 2013
民國102學年

本府教育局。

業」、「教育業」、「醫療保健及社會工作服務業」及「其他服務業」等。
業。③87學年度以前含公共行政業。④88至102學年度僅為公共行政業。⑤包括「支援服務
不包含國立戲曲學院高職部資料，103學年度起為高級中等學校資料。②87學年度以前為商
①69學年度以前僅包含市、私立中等學校資料，自91學年度起國中不再調查，94、95學年度

①

單位：人

升 學 Advance in Study學 年 度 及 學 校 別 總 計

合 計
校 院
大 學

學 校
專 科

高 職
高中或 師專師院 軍警學校 其 他

College
Normal

College or
Normal
Junior

Institute
of Police
Academy

Military

High School
or Vocational
High School

Total
Grand

& College
University

College
Junior

Academic Year & School Level Total Others

升 學 Advance in Study學 年 度 別 總 計
合 計

校 院
大 學 二 專

學 校
軍 警 其 他 合 計

漁牧業
農 林

採取業
土石

礦業及

工程業
、營建
製造業

Institute
of Police
Academy

Military

Husbandry
Animal

Fishing &
Forestry,

Agriculture,

tion
Construc-

&
facturing
Manu-

Total
Grand

& College
University

College
Junior

Quarrying
Mining &

Academic Year Total Others Total

High School
or Vocational
High School

資料來源：

附 註：
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13

9

11

13

11

13

5

13

7

4

131

175

213

120

130

76

88

83

119

96

734

674

848

826

800

509

441

384

478

524

84

32

46

46

17

31

48

88

92

78

136

161

136

66

66

46

70

65

73

31

170

190

167

158

281

196

133

80

99

30

229

239

184

195

161

249

121

85

139

178

13

7

13

8

25

20

28

21

17

13

881

741

426

449

227

222

278

270

211

207

660

593

493

697

876

691

379

398

415

517

726

650

529

550

726

534

473

443

227

186

851
70

781

992
74

918

1 032
54

978

–
–

1
–

1

–
–

1
–

1

–
–

1
–

1

19
1

18

26
3

23

35
3

32

3
–

3

11
–
11

1
–

1

423
28

395

447
33

414

476
21

455

12
10

2

6
–

6

10
–
10

44
1

43

23
–
23

17
2

15

348
29

319

473
38

435

482
27

455

1
1

–

5
–

5

10
1
9

973
687
286

779
503
276

653
462
191

412
108
304

509
154
355

580
173
407

Department of Education.

Service Activities", "Education", "Human Health and Social Work" and "Other Service Activities", etc.
Administration" before AY1998.④Only including "Public Administration" from AY 1999 to AY 2013. ⑤Including "Support
and AY 2006, only senior secondary school since AY 2014.②Refers to "Commercial" before AY 1998.③Including "Public
from AY 2002 on, excluding vocational high school graduates of National Taiwan College of Performing Arts in AY 2005
①Before AY 1980, including only municipal and private secondary schools, while excluding junior high school graduates

(Cont.)
Table 68. Situation of Graduates from Secondary Schools in Taipei City

①

Unit : Person

就 業 Employment 閒 居 其 他

合 計
漁牧業
農 林

石採取業
礦業及土

營 造 業
製造業或

燃氣業
水 電 批發、零售

及租賃業
、不動產
金融保險

通 信 業
運輸倉儲

人服務業
社會及個 其他

及 餐 飲 業 ④
② ③

Husbandry
ing & Animal

Forestry, Fish-
Agriculture,

al & Leasing
Estate, Rent-

surance, Real
Finance, In-

cation
& Communi-
tion,Storage
Transporta-

Construction
turing or

Manufac-

& Water
ity, Gas
Electric-

Places
Eating-Drinking

Trade &

Services
Personal
Social &

Quarrying
Mining &

Total Others Idle Others

就 業 Employment 閒 居 其 他

污染整治業
燃氣供應及
用水、電力、

零售業
批發及

餐飲業
住宿及

及不動產業
金融、保險

及資通訊業
、出版影音
運輸、倉儲

服務業
及技術

專業、科學

服務業
及休閒

藝術、娛樂

及國防
公共行政

⑤
其他

Activities
Remediation
Gas Supply &

Electricity,
Water,

Retail Trade
&

Wholesale

Activities
& Food Service
Accommodation

Activities
& Estate

Insurance,
Financial,

Communication
Information &

Publishing,
Storage,

Transportation,

& Defence
tration

Adminis-
Public

Service
Technical

Scientific and
Professional,

Recreation
tainment and
Arts, Enter-

Others Idle Others

Source :

Note :
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	表68. 臺北市中等學校畢業生出路

